NOTICE OF DETERMINATION for a MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION and ADDENDUM TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

TO:

County Clerk

County of Placer

2954 Richardson Drive

Auburn, CA 95603

State Clearinghouse P. O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

FILED

FROM:

CITY OF ROSEVILLE

Kinarik Shallow, Associate Planner

311 Vernon Street

Roseville, CA 95678

DEC 1 7 2021

COUNTY CLERK OF PLACER COUNTY

POSTED

Through JAN RYAN RONCO, COUNTY CLERK

> C. U Theres Deputy Clerk

DATE:

December 17, 2021

SUBJECT:

NOD FILING, AS REQUIRED BY CEQA (Public Resources Code Section 21152)

PROJECT TITLE: Sierra View Country Club & Sierra Vista Specific Plan Redesignation and Rezoning Project; File #PL21-0162

& #PL21-0161

PROJECT APPROVAL DATE: December 16, 2021

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2021110118 and 2008032115 (Previously certified Sierra Vista Specific Plan EIR)

CONTACT PERSON: Kinarik Shallow, Associate Planner

APPLICANT; OWNER; DEVELOPER: John Tallman, WP Sierra View LLC & Westpark SV 400, LLC (Applicant/Developer); Westpark SV 400, LLC & SVLC 23, LLC

PROJECT LOCATION: 360 Diamond Oaks Road, Roseville, CA 95678 (APN 015-011-029-000) & 3301 Pleasant Grove Boulevard, Roseville, CA 95661 (APN 496-100-030-000) (Parcel WB-41) / 3250 Pleasant Grove Boulevard, Roseville, CA 95661 (APN 496-100-029-000) (Parcel WB-31)

SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project will allow the construction of 75 single-family homes on Infill Planning Parcels 3 and 100, the construction of 63 single-family homes on Sierra Vista Specific Plan (SVSP) Parcel WB-41, and allow the construction of 30 additional high density residential units on SVSP Parcel WB-31. The project consists of amending the General Plan (GP) land use designation and modifying the zoning for a majority portion of Infill Planning Parcel 100 (northern part) and modifying the zoning for a minor portion of Infill Planning Parcel 3 (southern part), both located immediately east of the Sierra View Country Club, in order to reduce the property's existing planned housing density. The majority of Infill Planning Parcel 100 would be amended from Medium Density Residential to Low Density Residential and rezoned from R3 (Multi-Family Housing) to RS (Small Lot Residential). A minor portion of Infill Planning Parcel 3 would be rezoned from R1 (Single-Family Residential) to RS. A Tentative Subdivision Map is proposed that would include the redesignated and rezoned portion of Infill Planning Parcel 100 and the rezoned portion of Infill Planning Parcel 3 that will create 75 single-family lots. The Tentative Map would reduce the total number of residential units previously anticipated for Infill Parcel 100 from 223 to 130. A Tree Permit is also requested to remove several native oak trees on Infill Planning Parcels 3 & 100. The project would increase the density of SVSP Parcel WB-31 from 23.7 units per acre to 26.4 units per acre, as allowable under the GP, and increase its total planned high-density residential units by 30-from 263 to 293. The project also would redesignate Parcel WB-41 from Community Commercial to Medium Density Residential through a GP amendment and rezone it from CC (Community Commercial) to RS/DS (Small Lot with Development Standards) and create a Small Lot Tentative Subdivision Mao with 63 medium-density residential lots. Lastly, a Second Amendment to the Westbrook Development Agreement will be made to reflect the proposed land use changes and unit transfers. The Tentative Subdivision Map and Tree Permit entitlements associated with the project were approved by the Planning Commission on December 16, 2021. The City Council is the approving authority for the General Plan Amendment, Specific Plan Amendment, Rezone, and Development Agreement Amendment, which will be heard at a future meeting.

21-338

DETERMINATIONS FOR MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION (File #PL21-0162)

This notice is to advise interested parties that the City of Roseville (Lead Agency) has approved and made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared and adopted by the City of Roseville pursuant to the provisions
 of CEQA.
- As approved, the project will not have significant effects on the environment.
- Mitigation measures were made a Condition of Approval of the project and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
 was adopted for this project.
- Findings and a Statement of Overriding Considerations were not adopted for the proposed project since significant and unavoidable impacts were not identified.

DETERMINATIONS FOR ADDENDUM TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (File #PL21-0161)

This notice is to advise interested parties that the City of Roseville (Lead Agency) has approved and made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- A Sierra Vista Specific Plan Final Environmental Impact Report (SCH #2008032115) was prepared and certified on May 5, 2010, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- No substantial changes are proposed in the project which would require major revisions of the previous EIR.
- No substantial changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken.
- There is no new information of substantial importance which was not known and could not have been known with the exercise or due diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as complete.
- Only minor technical changes or additions are necessary in order to deem the adopted environmental document adequate.

The environmental documentation and record of project approval may be examined at the City of Roseville, Office of the City Clerk, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678; Monday–Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. (916-774-5263).

12/17/2021

DATE

Kinarik Shallow, Associate Planner

State of California -- Department of Fish and Wildlife **2020 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT** DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/21)

PROJECT APPLICANT COPY

CDFW/ASB COPY

RECEIPT#

31-210338

STATE CLEARING HOUSE# (if applicable) 2021110118 &2008032115

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRIN						
LEAD AGENCY				DATE		
CITY OF ROSEVILLE	12/17/2021					
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING						
PLACER COUNTY CLERK AUBURN						
PROJECT TITLE						
SIERRA VIEW COUNTY CLUB & SIER						
RESESIGNATION AND REZONING I	PROJECT FILE #PL21-	-0162				
& #PL21-0161						
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME				PHONE NUMBER		
CITY OF ROSEVILLE						
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	ZIPCODE		
311 VERNON STREET	ROSEVILLE		CA	95678		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)			_			
■ Local Public Agency □ School District CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:	☐ Other Special District	☐ State	Agency	☐ Private Entity		
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)			\$3,445	25 ¢		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND) (ND)			\$2,480			
□ Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)			\$850			
□ Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)			\$1,171			
 ☑ Trojects oubject to defined Regulatory Programs (ORP) ☑ County Administrative Fee 			\$50.			
□ Project that is exempt from fees						
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
□ DFG No Effect Determination (attach)						
	• •			•		
⊠ Other <u>FEE PREVIOUSLY PAID O</u>	N 05/06/2010			a		
PAYMENT METHOD:						
☐ Cash ☑ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other			L RECEIV	ED \$50.00		
SIGNATURE						
X Chiheele			C. Wheeler, DEPUTY			

LEAD AGENCY COPY

COUNTY CLERK COPY

FG 753.5a (Rev. 01/21)

Receipt #: 03116187 12/17/2021 10:29 AM

PLACER, County Recorder RYAN RONCO

Submitted By:

Doc #: 210338 NOD, Exempt 12/17/2021 10:29:08 AM

FISH AND WILDLIFE CLERK FEE:

\$50.00 Total Document Fees:

Total Fees: County Charges - CREDIT CARD

Change:

CLK6BFWJ93, CW

\$50.00

\$50.00 \$50.00

\$0.00

State of California—The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND (, 1E

2010 ENVIRONMENTAL HILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

PT# 392675

R

STATE CLEARING HOUSE # (11 applicable)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY		
City of Roseville	3-(p-10	
COUNTY/STATEAGENCY OF FILING COUNTY CLECK AUGU	C P DOCUMENT NUMBER	
PROJECTIFIE Sierra Vista Specific Plan	*	
PROJECTAPPLICANTIDAME JOHN MOURIER Construction	7 9/6 1778 52	43
1730 Blue Oaks Blud #190 Rosewille	STATE A ZIPCOPE 5747	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Chack appropriate box): Local Public Agency	State Agency Private En	lity
CHĘČKAPPLICABLE FEES:	\$2,792.25 \$ 2792.	-
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		
/ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (ND)(MND)	\$2,010.25 \$	-Abarasa-
Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)	\$850.00 \$	
Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)	\$949.50 \$	
A County Administrative Fee	\$50.00 \$ <u>50.0</u>	20
Project that is exempl from fees		
☐ Notice of Exemption	_	
DFG No Effect Determination (Form Attached)	1%	
Other 4	\$	
PAYMENT METHOD:	~ O//	noc
Cesh Credit Check Check To	TALRECEIVED \$Q 7@	<u></u> 3
SIGNATURE	•	
0 11	1 anula	
X S. Kaga	Otjoury	
WHITE-PROJECT APPLICANT YELLOW-DEG/ASB PINK-LEAD AGENCY GO	LDEN ROD - COUNTY CLERK FG 753.58 (Rev	(11/09)

REG'T # 0002050228

PLACER, County Recorder JIN NCCAULEY



City Cie , -- 311 Vernon Street Roseville, California 95678-2649

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION for an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

	TO:	County Clerk County of Placer 2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603		State Clearinghouse P. O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
	FROM:	CITY OF ROSEVILLE Sonia Orozco, City Cleri 311 Vernon Street Roseville, CA 95678	k	MAY 11 5 2010
	DATE:	May 6, 2010		Jim McCauley county clerk per places bounty
	SUBJECT:	NOD FILING, AS REQU	IIRED BY CEQA (Public Resources Co	ode Section 21152)
	PROJECT TITLE	: Slerra Vista Sp	ecific Plan	
	PROJECT APPR	OVAL DATE:	May 5, 2010	
	STATE CLEARIN	(GHOUSE NUMBER:	2008032115	and the state of t
	CONTACT PERS	SON: Kethy Pease, 8	Senior Planner, Planning, Redevelopm	ent and Housing, (916) 774-5434
			County	
	encompassing a Community Com- Space and 14 a resource manage Project includes: Annexation of a Baseline Road; standards for ea between the City development.	pproximately 2,004 acre mercial, 61 acres Public/ cores Paseos. The properment, infrastructure, put 1) an amendment to the proximately 2,064 acres 2) a General Plan Amend parcel and to amend y and each of the properments.	The proposed project is implementative with a mixture of land use includ Quast-Public, 91 acres Neighborhood Osed Specific Plan addresses aspecific utilities and services, implementate City's Sphere of influence boundary of vacant land generally located wardment; 3) a Zoning Ordinance Another City's RS Development Standardrity owners to provide the infrastruction.	and Citywide Parks, 267 acres Open the of land use, housing, circulation, ion, and design characteristics. The y of approximately 373 acres and an est of Fiddyment Road and north of mendment to establish development the and 4) Development Agreements
	This notice is to following determine this project this project this project this project this project this project the project to following determine the project the project to following determine the project the project to following determine the project t	advise interested parties instions regarding the ab- Environmental Impact Ried, pursuant to the provioued, the project will hav Findings were prepared ament of Overriding Cones Section 15093). On measures and two Miect.	report, including comments and responsions of OEGA, and is available to the excitable to th	onses, was prepared and certified for general public. The EIR (CEQA Guidelines, Section of approval of the certification of approval of the certifications of approval of the certification of
• •	The environment the City Clerk, 31	tal documentation and re i 1 Vernon Street, Rosevi	icord of project approval may be exemile, CA 95678; Monday-Friday, 8 a.m.	nined at the City of Roseville, Office of to 5 p.m. (774-5263).
(916) 774-	May 6, 2010 DATE 5263 · (916) 786	074 -9175 FAX · (916) 774-52	SONIA OROZGO, City C	lerk POSTED 05/08/201 (Through JIM McCAULEX, COUNTY CLERK By Dipply Clerk